

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2019-0196

LONDON DISTRICT ENERGY GP INC., ON BEHALF OF LONDON DISTRICT ENERGY LP

Application for an Electricity Generation Licence Amendment

BY DELEGATION,

BEFORE: Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

September 26, 2019

Decision and Order

London District Energy GP Inc. on behalf of London District Energy LP (London District Energy) filed an application on July 31, 2019 with the Ontario Energy Board (OEB), under section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) to amend its electricity generation licence EG-2007-0775.

This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority pursuant to Section 6 of the OEB Act. The Delegated Authority has considered the application without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

London District Energy currently owns and operates a 17.25 MW London Cogeneration facility located at 301 Colborne Street, London, Ontario. London District Energy requested that its electricity generation licence EG-2007-0775 be amended to add a 19.9 MW Nelson TS-CHP cogeneration facility to Schedule 1 of the licence. The facility will be located at the same address as the current facility and will be owned and operated by London District Energy. In addition, London District Energy requested to change the name of its current cogeneration facility in Schedule 1 of its licence from London Cogeneration to Talbot - CHP. There are no other changes requested to the licence. All other provisions remain the same.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

London District Energy GP Inc. on behalf of London District Energy LP's application to amend Schedule 1 of the electricity generation licence EG-2007-0775 is granted. The amended licence is attached to this Decision and Order.

DATED at Toronto, September 26, 2019

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original Signed By

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection and Industry Performance